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Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Request – 200329001
Thank you for your request in which you asked for the following information from the Ministry of Justice (MoJ):  
1. I would like to know how many sex offenders joined HMP Belmarsh Prison since 2016 January to December 2019.

2. I would like to know how many sex offenders joined HMP Prison Bronzefield since 2016 January to December 2019.  

3. If within the reasonable cost limit - How many sex offenders in HMP Belmarsh Prison have changed their name officially using Deed poll whilst in prison?

4. If within the reasonable cost limit - How many sex offenders in  HMP Prison Bronzefield  have changed their name officially using Deed poll whilst in prison?  
Your request has been handled under the FOIA. I have renumbered your questions for ease of reference.
I can confirm that the MoJ holds all of the information that you have requested and I have provided some of it in the attached Table 1, which shows sentenced prisoners with an associated sexual offence 'joining' HMP Bronzefield or HMP Belmarsh, January 2016 – September 2019 (latest currently available).
The information you requested for questions 1 and 2 for periods later than provided in the supplied table (i.e. October to December 2019) is exempt from disclosure under 44(1)(a) of the FOIA. We are not obliged to provide information if there are prohibitions on disclosure ‘by or under any enactment’ (Section 44(1)(a) of the FOIA). Disclosure of this information is prohibited by the Statistics and Registration Services Act 2007 and the Pre-release Access to Official Statistics Order 2008. 

This information is a subset of that intended for future publication on 30 April 2020 as part of the MoJ Offender management statistics quarterly bulletin: update to December 2019. This covers the prison Receptions and Transfers data for October to December 2019.

As such we are required to consider your request in a manner compliant with the Pre-release Access to Official Statistics Order 2008 further to Sections 11 and 13 of the Statistics and Registration Service (SRS) Act 2007. 

The MoJ is obliged under section 13 of the SRS Act to continue to comply with the Code of Practice for Official Statistics (the Code for National Statistics. Section 11(3) of the SRS Act regards the Pre-Release Access to Official Statistics Order as being included in the Code. Protocol 2 of the Code reflects the requirements of the Pre-Release Access to Statistics Order. Specifically, it requires producers of official statistics to ensure that no indication of the substance of a statistical report is made public, or given to the media or any other party not recorded as eligible for access prior to publication. I can confirm that the MoJ does publish data on prison Receptions and Transfers for the specified periods of time as part of National Statistics. Therefore, to now disclose its full or sub-set as part of your FOI request would violate the provisions of Section 13 of the SRS Act and the Pre-Release Access Order to Official Statistics 2008 and as such engages the exemption under section 44(1)(a) of the FOIA.

Section 44 is an absolute exemption, which means that we do not have to consider whether or not it would be in the public interest for you to have the information.
In terms of questions 3 and 4, I’m sorry but we will be unable to respond within the designated timeframe. The COVID19 pandemic means that MoJ has had to focus efforts on priority analysis and statistics to inform the government’s response to the pandemic. It has also had an impact on staff availability and access to internal data systems which have further affected our ability to respond to FOI requests to the usual timescales. To answer questions 3 and 4 requires us to contact the specified prisons and for staff working in those prisons to undertake a manual examination of information held locally in those prisons to subsequently answer these questions.
You may wish to resubmit your request at a later time in order to receive the most up to date information available once we are able to respond. If so, please could you contact us to rescind your original request and then resubmit it at a later date. Should we not hear from you then we will assume that you still wish to receive a response to your current request. In this case, please be assured that your request has been received and we will respond to you are soon as possible, which will be after teams can return to normal working arrangements within the office and within prison establishments.
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